use good faith efforts to meet with Borrower within fifteen (15) days after Borrower’s
request to meet. To the extent financially feasible, as mutually determined by the Parties,
any such rent increase will be limited to (or will be first implemented with) any vacant
units.]

2. Rent and Utilities.  The total amount for rent and utilities (with the maximum
allowance for utilities determined by the San Francisco Housing Authority) charged to a
Qualified Tenant may not exceed the greater of:

(i) thirty percent (30%) of the applicable maximum income level, adjusted for

household size; or

(ii) the tenant paid portion of the contract rent as determined by the San

Francisco Housing Authority for Qualified Tenants holding Section 8 vouchers or
certificates.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, rents may be increased as permitted pursuant to Section
7.3 of the Agreement.

 Exhibit B-1

EXHIBIT B-1
Table of Sources and Uses of Funds

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: 2/18/25 # Units: 85
Project Name: 160 Freelon # Bedrooms: 225 LOSP Project
Project Address: 160 Freelon Street # Beds:
Project Sponsor: Related California & SFHDC

Total Sources Comments
SOURCES 22,577,900   1,784,000   44,282,000   2,770,000   29,000,000   -   100   -   100,414,000

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII  MOH Interest  TC Equity  Perm Loan  HCD AHSC  Def Dev Fee  GP Equity
USES

ACQUISITION
Acquisition cost or value 1 0 1
Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 20,000 0 20,000
Holding Costs 0
Transfer Tax 0

TOTAL ACQUISITION 20,001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,001

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 12,568,849 13,842,942 2,770,000 29,000,000 100 58,181,891
* Commercial Shell Construction 0 0
* Demolition 0 0

Environmental Remediation 0 0
* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 140,000 0 140,000 Public Art Budget
* Offsite Improvements 0 0
* Infrastructure Improvements 0 0

Parking 283,506 963,920 1,247,426 GC Contingency
GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 366,099 1,244,738 1,610,837 2.4%
GC Overhead & Profit 559,557 1,902,495 2,462,052 3.7%
CG General Conditions 850,480 2,891,632 3,742,112 5.6%

Sub-total Construction Costs 14,768,492 0 20,845,727 2,770,000 29,000,000 0 100 0 67,384,318
Design Contingency (remove at DD) 100,000 0 100,000 Precon GC Fee 0.1%
Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 500,000 0 500,000 Plan Check Contingency 0.7%
Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Revie 800,000 0 800,000 Tariff Contingency 1.2%
Hard Cost Construction Contingency 766,867 2,607,349 3,374,216 5% Owner Conting. (based on all of the above) 5.0%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 2,166,867 0 2,607,349 0 0 0 0 0 4,774,216
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 16,935,359 0 23,453,075 2,770,000 29,000,000 0 100 0 72,158,534

SOFT COSTS
Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 2,584,461 287,162 2,871,623
See MOHCD A&E Fee Guidelines:
http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 0
Architect Construction Admin 0
Reimbursables 0
Additional Services 0

Sub-total Architect Contract 2,584,461 0 287,162 0 0 0 0 0 2,871,623
Other Third Party design consultants (not included under
Architect contract) 680,576 75,620 756,195

Title 24, Acoustical, Utility, Waterproofing, Testing &
Inspection, Graphic Designer

Total Architecture & Design 3,265,036 0 362,782 0 0 0 0 0 3,627,818
Engineering & Environmental Studies

Survey 24,000 24,000
Geotechnical studies 269,500 269,500
Phase I & II Reports 80,000 80,000
CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 42,750 42,750
NEPA / 106 Review 0
CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0
Other environmental consultants 0

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 416,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 416,250
Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs
Construction Loan Origination Fee 530,286 530,286 Origination, Expenses